



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

JENNIFER L. SMITH,	:	Case No. 642, 2015
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant/ Cross-Appellee,</i>	:	On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for Newcastle County, Case No. N12C-10-046 MMJ
v.	:	
DELAINE MAHONEY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
<i>Defendants-Appellees/ Cross-Appellants.</i>	:	
	:	

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Robert S. Peck
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Jeffrey R. White
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 944-2874
Fax: (202) 965-0920
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Robert C. Collins, II
DE Bar No. 5322
SCHWARTZ & SCHWARTZ
1140 S. State Street
Dover, DE 19901
Telephone: (302) 678-8700
Fax: (302) 678-8702
rob.collin@schwartzandschwartz.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

May 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S RATIONALE IN <i>STAYTON</i> SUPPORTS APPLICATION OF THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE TO MEDICAID WRITE-OFFS, EVEN WHEN NOT APPLICABLE TO MEDICARE WRITE-OFFS.....	3
A. Medicaid Allows Medical Providers a Billing Choice Unavailable Under Medicare.	3
B. Medical Providers Confer a Benefit on Their Patients by Choosing to Accept Medicaid Payments.	8
C. Letters of Protection Are Not “Unconscionable.”.....	12
D. The Decision to Accept Medicaid Payments Was Not the Product of Law, But of a Private Transaction.....	15
II. CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES APPROPRIATELY INFORM CONSIDERATION OF THE ISSUES HERE.....	17
III. ABROGATION OF THE COLATERAL SOURCE RULE IN THIS AND SIMILAR CASES WILL CLOSE THE COURTHOUSE DOOR TO INDIGENT PLAINTIFFS.....	22
REPLY TO APPELLEES’ CROSS APPEAL	24
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED CONSIDERATION OF POSSIBLE WRITE-OFFS FOR FUTURE MEDICAL EXPENSES AS SPECULATIVE.....	24
A. Question Presented.....	24

B.	Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of Argument	24
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	22
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	18
<i>Doroshow, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012).....	12
<i>Financial Commission of Texas v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013).....	16
<i>Haygood v. De Escabedo</i> , 356 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2011).....	10
<i>Heiner v. Donnan</i> , 285 U.S. 312 (1932).....	18
<i>Industrial Trust Co. v. Stidham</i> , 33 A.2d 159 (Del. 1942)	13
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987)	17
<i>Jeffries v. Kent County Vocational Technical School District Board of Education</i> , 743 A.2d 675 (Del. Super. 1999)	13
<i>Kent General Hospital, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1982).....	13
<i>Ketler v. PFPA, LLC</i> , 132 A.3d 746 (Del. 2016)	12
<i>Lecates v. Justice of Peace Court No. 4</i> , 637 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	13, 22
<i>Martinez v. Milburn Enterprises</i> , 233 P.3d 205 (Kan. 2010).....	8
<i>Milne v. Delaware Department of Health & Social Services, Division of Social Services</i> , 679 A.2d 1010 (Del. Super. 1995)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Haldar</i> , 883 A.2d 32 (Del. 2005)	2, 5, 10, 11
<i>Onusko v. Kerr</i> , 880 A.2d 1022 (Del. 2005).....	2, 10, 15

<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Manufacturers Association Insurance Co. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 1209 (Del. 1990)	17
<i>Progressive International Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. C.A. 19209, 2002 WL 1558382 (Del Ch. July 9, 2002)	12
<i>Russum v. IPM Dev. Partnership LLC</i> , No. K13C-03-022, 2015 WL 4885480 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2015).....	26
<i>Russum v. IPM Development Partnership LLC</i> , No. K13C-03-022, 2015 WL 4594166 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 2015).....	25
<i>Sheppard v. A.C. & S. Co., Inc.</i> , 484 A.2d 521 (Del. Super. Ct. 1984).....	6
<i>Spectrum Health Continuing Care Group v. Anna Marie Bowling Irrevocable Trust</i> , 410 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Nalbone</i> , 569 A.2d 71 (Del. 1989)	6, 17
<i>State v. Bender</i> , 293 A.2d 551 (Del. 1972).....	16
<i>Stayton v. Delaware Health Corp.</i> , 117 A.3d 521 (Del. 2015), <i>passim</i>	
Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Const. art. I, § 4	16
Statutes	
16 Del. Admin. C. § 14100	25
16 Del. Admin. C. § 14100.5	25
16 Del. Admin. C. § 14100.6	25
16 Del. Admin. C. § 14660	25
21 Del. Code § 2118(f)(4).....	13

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)-(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(A)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(10)(B)(i)	20
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.0105	10

Other Authorities

22 Am. Jur. 2d Damages § 46.....	21
Daniels, Stephen & Joanne Martin, <i>The Texas Two-Step: Evidence on the Link Between Damage Caps and Access to the Civil Justice System</i> , 55 DePaul L. Rev. 635 (2006).....	22
Landes, William M. & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Tort Law</i> (1987).....	6
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	6
